

No. 17-1334

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

IN RE: STEVEN PALLADINO; LORI PALLADINO,

Debtors.

MARK G. DEGIACOMO, Chapter 7 Trustee for the Estate of
Steven Palladino and Lori Palladino, et al.,

Appellant,

v.

SACRED HEART UNIVERSITY, INC.,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, EASTERN DIVISION,
(HOFFMAN, J.)

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION,
AND 19 OTHER EDUCATION ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
SACRED HEART UNIVERSITY, INC. AND AFFIRMANCE**

Aaron S. Bayer (Bar #1166337)
Benjamin M. Daniels (Bar #1180546)
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
20 Church Street
Hartford, CT 06103
860.297.3700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PARENTS RECEIVE REASONABLY EQUIVALENT VALUE WHEN THEY HELP PAY FOR THEIR CHILDREN’S COLLEGE EDUCATION	4
A. Parents Gain Direct, Tangible Economic Benefits from Paying for Their Children’s College Education.....	4
B. Parents Receive Substantial, Indirect Value from Helping Pay Their Children’s College Costs, Consistent with Societal Expectations.....	7
C. The Federal Financial Aid System and Tax Incentives Are Premised on Parents’ Obligation to Pay for College Expenses	10
II. TUITION CLAW BACKS HAVE SIGNIFICANT CONSEQUENCES FOR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES AND THEIR STUDENTS	14
A. Many Colleges and Universities Do Not Have the Fiscal Flexibility to Simply Absorb Claw Backs of Tuition and Related Payments	15
B. Colleges and Universities Cannot Anticipate and Plan for Claw Backs of Student Tuition.....	19
C. Colleges and Universities Have No Meaningful Options to Deal with Claw Backs Other Than to Pass the Cost on to Other Students.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Crumpton v. Stephens (In re Northlake Foods, Inc.)</i> , 715 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Donnelly v. Donnelly</i> , No. FA114115477, 2012 WL 3667312 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 1, 2012)	10
<i>Fathers & Families, Inc. v. Mulligan</i> , No. SUCV2009-01069E, 2009 WL 3204984 (Mass. Super. Sept. 23, 2009)	10
<i>Geltzer v. Xaverian High School (In re Akanmu)</i> , 502 B.R. 124 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2013)	7
<i>Montoya v. Campos (In re Tarin)</i> , 454 B.R. 179 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2011)	8
<i>In re Oberdick</i> , 490 B.R. 687 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2013).....	8
<i>Sikirica v. Cohen (In re Cohen)</i> , No. 07-02517-JAD, 2012 WL 5360956 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 487 B.R. 615 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	8
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 523	22
11 U.S.C. § 525	22
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	2

20 U.S.C. § 1087mm.....12

20 U.S.C. § 1087oo.....11, 12, 19

26 U.S.C. § 25A.....13

26 U.S.C. § 152.....13

26 U.S.C. § 529.....13

26 U.S.C. § 530.....13

2017 Conn. Legis. Serv. P.A. 17-509

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 208 § 28.....10

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law §240 1-b.....10

N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act §41310

Other Authorities

Andrew Mackenzie, *The Tuition “Claw Back” Phenomenon: Reasonably Equivalent Value and Parental Tuition Payments*, 2016 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 924 (2016).....21

Anemona Hartocollis, *At Small Colleges, Harsh Lessons about Cash Flow*, N.Y. Times (April 29, 2016)16, 17

Chris Nicholson, *Enrollment Yields Becoming Ever Harder to Meet*, University Business (June 19, 2014), <https://www.universitybusiness.com/article/enrollment-yields-becoming-ever-harder-meet>.....18

Dalton Conley, *Capital for College: Parental Assets and Postsecondary Schooling*, 74 Soc. of Educ. 59-72 (Jan. 2001).....6

Dep’t of Educ., *2015-2016 EFC Formula Guide*, <http://www.ifap.ed.gov/efcformulaguide/attachments/090214EFCFormulaGuide1516.pdf>.....12

Emily Deruy, *9 Questions With the Man Who Oversaw Higher Education Under Obama*, *The Atlantic* (Jan. 20, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2017/01/9-questions-with-the-man-who-oversaw-higher-education-under-obama/513767/>.....13, 14, 15

FACT SHEET: The President’s Plan for Early Financial Aid: Improving College Choice and Helping More Americans Pay for College (Sept. 13, 2015), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2015/09/14/fact-sheet-president%E2%80%99s-plan-early-financial-aid-improving-college-choice>.....20

H.R. REP. 105-148, 316, 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 678 (June 24, 1997).....13

Internal Revenue Service, IRS Publication 970, Chpt. 6 (2014), <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p970.pdf>.....13

Internal Revenue Service, *Qualifying Child Rules*, <https://www.irs.gov/credits-deductions/individuals/earned-income-tax-credit/qualifying-child-rules>13

Jason N. Houle, *A Generation Indebted: Young Adult Debt across Three Cohorts*, 61 *Soc. Probs.*, Issue 3, 448 (Aug. 2014).6, 7

Jason N. Houle, *Disparities in Debt: Parents’ Socioeconomic Resources and Young Adult Student Loan Debt*, 87(1) *Soc. of Educ.* 53 (Jan. 2014).7

Jennifer Ma, Matea Pender, Meredith Welch, *Education Pays: The Benefits of Higher Education for Individuals and Society* (2016), <https://trends.collegeboard.org/sites/default/files/education-pays-2016-full-report.pdf>5

Jon Marcus, *Many Small Colleges Face Big Enrollment Drops. Here’s One Survival Strategy in Ohio.*, *Washington Post* (June 29, 2017), www.washingtonpost.com/news/grade-point/wp/2017/06/29/many-small-colleges-face-big-enrollment-drops-heres-one-survival-strategy-in-ohio/?utm_term=.789b8c43c9a717

Katy Stech, *Colleges Continue to Return Tuition Money in Bankruptcy Fights*, Wall Street Journal (April 19, 2016), <https://blogs.wsj.com/bankruptcy/2016/04/19/colleges-continue-to-return-tuition-money-in-bankruptcy-fights/>22

Laura T. Hamilton, *More is More or More is Less? Parental Financial Investments during College*, 78(1) Am. Soc. Rev. 70 (Feb. 2013)5, 11

Lawyers.com, *Non-Custodial Parents College Expense Obligation* (June 27, 2017), <http://family-law.lawyers.com/child-support/non-custodial-parents-college-expense-obligation.html> 10

Tennessee Independent Colleges and Universities Association, *Learning from Closed Institutions: Indicators of Risk for Small Private Colleges and Universities* (July 2013).....17

Lynda Lytle Holmstrom et al., *Why Parents Pay for College: The Good Parent, Perceptions of Advantage, and the Intergenerational Transfer of Opportunity*, 34 Symbolic Interaction, Issue 2, 266 (2011).6, 7, 8

Lynne B. Xerras, *PACT: Will Congress Except College Tuition Payments From Avoidance?*, 34 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 7 (July 2015).24

National Ass’n of College Admission Counseling, *2015 State of College Admission* (2016), <https://indd.adobe.com/view/c555ca95-5bef-44f6-9a9b-6325942ff7cb>.....18

National Center for Education Statistics, U.S. Department of Education, *2011–12 National Postsecondary Student Aid Study* (2013)12

National Center for Public Policy and Higher Education, *Losing Ground: A National Status Report on the Affordability of American Higher Education* (2002)11

Pew Research Center, *A Rising Share of Young Adults Live in Their Parents’ Home* (August 1, 2013), <http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2013/08/01a-rising-share-of-young-adults-live-in-their-parents-home/>.....6

SallieMae Bank, *How America Pays for College* (2014).....9

State Higher Education Executive Officers Ass’n, *SHEEO State Higher Education Finance Study FY2016* (2017) (SHEEO 2017 Report), http://sheeo.org/sites/default/files/SHEEO_SHEF_2016_Report.pdf15

Stephen Foley, *U.S. Universities’ Endowments Shrink as Investments Lose Money*, *The Financial Times* (January 31, 2017), www.ft.com/content/e5ab65d4-e741-11e6-893c-082c54a7f539?mhq5j=e2.....16

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Earnings and Unemployment Rates by Educational Attainment*, http://www.bls.gov/emp/ep_table_001.htm.....5

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Postsecondary Education: Financial Trends in Public and Private Nonprofit Institutions*, (Jan 26, 2012).....15
